(d) Any production agent or other person or entity engaged in the business of insurance, other than a carrier, that engages in
practices prohibited by this chapter a second or subsequent time, or who commits a knowing violation of this chapter, is liable for
administrative penalties of not less than one thousand dollars ($1,000) and not more than two thousand five hundred dollars
($2,500) for each violation.

(e) Any carrier that violates this chapter is liable for administrative penalties of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars
($2,500) for the first violation and not more than five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each subsequent violation.

(f) Any carrier that violates this chapter with a frequency that indicates a general business practice or commits a knowing violation of
this chapter, is liable for administrative penalties of not less than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) and not more than one hundred
thousand dollars ($100,000) for each violation.

(g) An act or omission that is inadvertent and that results in incorrect premium rates being charged to more than one policyholder
shall be a single violation for the purpose of this section.